Contribution - employer -   3,149,784   (3,149,784)
   Contribution - employee -   1,111,386   (1,111,386)
   Net Investment income -   539,046   (539,046)
   Administrative expenses -   (64,326)   64,326
   Benefit payments, including refunds
   of employee contribution (6,135,867)   (6,135,867)   -
   Net changes 4,549,320   (1,399,977)   5,949,297
Ending at June 30, 2016 137,980,176$   104,147,677$   33,832,499$

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the
net pension liability of each Plan as of the measurement date, calculated using the discount rate of 7.65
percent for each Plan, as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower or 1 percentage point-higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous

Plan

Safety

Plan

Total

Plans

1% decrease 6.65% 6.65% 6.65%
Net pension liability 54,780,021$   52,703,094$   107,483,115$

Current discount rate 7.65% 7.65% 7.65%
Net pension liability 37,496,347$   33,832,499$   71,328,846$

1% increase 8.65% 8.65% 8.65%
Net pension liability 23,165,776$   18,288,415$   41,454,191$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

City of Merced
Notes to Basic Financial Statements, Continued
For the year ended June 30, 2017

90

13. PENSION PLANS, Continued

D. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows/ Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2017, the City recognized pension expense of $2,895,016 and $3,074,532 for
Miscellaneous and Safety Plans, respectfully.  At June 30, 2017, the City reported deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred Deferred Deferred

 Outflows of Inflows of  Outflows of Inflows of

Resources Resources Resources Resources

2,990,034$   -$   3,502,161$   -$